
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Housing Cabinet Member Meeting 

Date: 21 April 2010 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillor: 
Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 

   

Contact: Caroline De Marco 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291063 
caroline.demarco@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout 
 

Public 
Speaker 

Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Councillor 
Caulfield 

Director 

Lawyer 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Members in Attendance 

Officers in Attendance 

Press 

Public Seating 

Member 
Speaker 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Green 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Labour 
 

Opposition 
Spokesperson 

Lib Dem 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

97. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 
interests in matters on the a
[...]
 No Notices of Motion have been referred.  
 

107. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 - 10 

 Minutes of the meetings held on 4 March 2010 (copy attached).  
 

108. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

11 - 18 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2010 (copy attached).  
 

109. USE OF WELLBEING-POWER TO ACCOMMODATE HOUSEHOLDS IN 
EXCEPTIONAL HOUSING NEED 

19 - 28 

 Report of Director of Housing Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Rachel Chasseaud Tel: 01273 293316  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

110. HOUSING MANAGEMENT FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY 
(CONSULTATION DRAFT) 

29 - 42 

 Report of Director of Housing, Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Lynn Yule Tel: 01273 293240  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

111. REVIEW OF CHOICE BASED LETTINGS 43 - 46 

 Report of Director of Housing, Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Sylvia Peckham Tel: 293318  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

112. TENANT SERVICES AUTHORITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
REGULATING THE COUNCIL'S LANDLORD SERVICES 

47 - 56 



HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 
 

 Report of Director of Housing, Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Carol Jenkins Tel: 29-3832  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

113. PROCUREMENT OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT – 
HOUSING MANAGEMENT LAND 

57 - 64 

 Report of Director of Housing Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Robert Keelan Tel: 29-3261  
 Ward Affected: All Wards;   
 

114. EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY: COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 
ON INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY UNDER EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY 
(PROPERTY A) 

65 - 72 

 Report of Director of Housing, Culture & Enterprise (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Martin Reid Tel: 29-3321  
 Ward Affected: Preston Park;   
 

115. EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY: COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 
FOR A LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY (PROPERTY B) 

73 - 80 

 Report of Dir
[...]
LL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Caulfield (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson - Labour) and Randall 
(Opposition Spokesperson - Green) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

81. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
81.1 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during an 
item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press or public 
were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined 
in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

  
81.2 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of item 96 should there be discussion on this matter. 
 
82. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
82.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 14 

January 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
83. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Scott Marshall 
 
83.1 The Cabinet Member introduced Scott Marshall, Director of Housing, Culture and 

Enterprise.  Housing matters would now come under the remit of the new Directorate of 
Housing, Culture and Enterprise. 

 
 
 
 

1



 

 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 MARCH 2010 

Local Delivery Vehicle    
 
83.2 The Cabinet Member reported that there was no further news on the LDV at the present 

time.  The Council had made an offer to the LDV and was waiting for a decision.     
 
84. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
84.1 RESOLVED – That with the exception of the items reserved (and marked with an 

asterisk), the recommendations and resolutions contained therein be approved and 
adopted without debate. 

 
85. PETITIONS 
 
85.1 There were none. 
 
86. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
86.1 There were n
[...]
ctims of crime.     Meanwhile, 20 people used the night shelter 
and 20 people were in bed and breakfast.   

92.4 Councillor Randall expressed concern over the counts and queried the accuracy of the 
figures.  The Housing Options Manager explained that the counts were carried out in 
accordance with guidance from central government.  However, the council also carried 
out street audits and the government were moving towards this way of counting.  
Meanwhile, the council had a duty to report to the CLG in the way they required.  

92.5 Councillor Randall asked for the council’s audit figures to be made available.  The 
Housing Options Manager agreed to include these figures in an update report in June 
2010.      

92.6 Councillor Simpson referred to paragraph 3.8 of the report and queried why she could 
not find details about “working hostels” in the Part 2 Appendix.  Councillor Simpson 
also asked about the changes to the Homeless Strategy Officer post.  The Housing 
Options Manager explained that officers were waiting to hear if there would be lottery 
funding for additional posts for the “Working Hostels”.  Meanwhile, the Homeless 
Strategy Officer role could change from year to year.    

92.7 Councillor Randall asked if officers were investigating why street homeless numbers 
were increasing.  The Housing Options Manager explained that this was partly due to 
an increase in migrants from central Europe.  There would be a needs assessment, 
and a report from the Crime Reduction Initiative was expected soon.  There had been 
initiatives in London and elsewhere to end rough sleeping and this had led to many 
rough sleepers moving to the city.   

92.8 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That the allocation amongst external agencies and internal teams be approved as set 
out in Appendix B, which was circulated in part 2 of the agenda papers.   

 
(2) 
[...]
ndation: 

(1) That the content of the Quarters 1 -3 09/10 Safeguarding Report for people with 
Learning Disabilities be noted. 

 
94. HOUSING MANAGEMENT CUSTOMER ACCESS REVIEW 
 
94.1 The Cabinet Member considered an update report of the Director of Housing, Culture & 

Enterprise on the review of customer arrangements for the Housing Management Service and 
presented ‘broad principles’ for taking the work forward. The report had been submitted to the 
HMCC on 8 February 2010. 

94.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That the customer access review work to date be noted, and the next steps be agreed.  
 

(2)  That the "Broad Principles" detailed in points 3.6 to 3.27 be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 

 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 3 MARCH 2010 

95. INDEPENDENT & VOLUNTARY SECTOR LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES FEES 
REPORT 2010/11 

95.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing, Culture & 
Enterprise which was presented within the context of the current annual round of fee 
discussions with those independent and voluntary sector providers who were supplying 
care services on behalf of Brighton & Hove Council. 

95.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That approval is given to maintain the 2009/10 fee rates for independent and voluntary 
sector learning disability services in 2010/11. 

 
(2) That an exception is made to 2.1 in the report and approval is given to Southdown 

Housing Association receiving 1% uplift in 2010/11 for its learning disability block 
contract for residential/supported accommodation services. 

 
96. APPENDIX B - HOMELESSNESS GRANT - CLG GRANT ALLOCATION 2010/11 
 
96.1 The Cabinet Member noted the Appendix B to the Homelessness Grant Allocation 

2010/11 report (see Item 92).  It had been agreed that it was not necessary to discuss 
this matter in part 2 of the meeting.  

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.47pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

5



6



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 107 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 4 MARCH 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Meadows (Chairman); Wrighton (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Janio, 
Taylor, Wells and Smart 
 
Co-opted Members:   
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

42. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
42A.  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
42.1 Councillor David Smart announced that he was attending as substitute for Councillor 

Dawn Barnett. 
 
42B.  Declarations of Interest 
 
42.2 Councillor Keith Taylor declared a personal interest in Item 46(a). 
 
42C. Declarations of Party Whip 
 
42.3 There were none. 
 
42D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
42.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act.  

 
42.5 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 

7



 ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

4 MARCH 2010 

 
 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 
 
43.1 That the minutes of the meetings held on 07.01.10 and 21.01.10 be approved as a 

correct record. 
 
44. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
45. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
46.1 Councillor Georg
[...]
ement Panel), David Murtagh (Brighton East Area 
Housing Management Panel), Beverley Weaver (West Hove & Portslade Area 
Housing Management Panel), John Melson (Hi Rise Action Group) and Barry Kent 
(Tenant Disability Network) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

58. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
58A Declarations of Substitute Members 
 
58.1 Councillor Older substituted for Councillor Barnett.  Councillor Allen substituted for 

Councillor Simpson.  Trish Barnard substituted for Beryl Snelling.  
 
58B Declarations of Interests 
 
58.2 Councillor Wells, Ted Harman and Trish Barnard declared a personal interest in any 

discussion on the LDV as they are Board Members of Brighton and Hove Seaside 
Community Homes (the Local Delivery Vehicle).   

 
58C Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
58.3 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 

11



 HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 8 FEBRUARY 
2010 

58.4  RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
59. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
59.1 Councillor Allen referred to paragraph 44.3 and questioned whether the Special meeting 

of the HMCC had been held and if so why minutes were not available.   The Chairman 
confirmed that an informal meeting of the HMCC had been held on 8 February 2010 and 
that minutes had been circulated.  Some members said that they had not received the 
minutes and they were re-circulated to these members.  The Senior Lawyer confirmed 
that her instructions were that the meeting was just an update and n
[...]
 
The meeting concluded at 4.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 

17



18



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING 

Agenda Item 109 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 
 

Subject: Use of Well-Being Power to Accommodate 
Households in Exceptional Housing Need 

 

Date of Meeting: 21st April 2010 

Report of: Director of Housing Culture and Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Rachel Chasseaud Tel: 293316 

 E-mail: Rachel.chasseaud@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No  

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

  
 

1.1  As a member of the Local Strategic Partnership, the council is 
committed to work with its partners in achieving the 8 priorities 
identified in the 2020 Community Strategy.  In the context of 
homelessness, the most relevant priority is to improve housing and 
affordability.  

 

1.2  The council has a legal duty to provide accommodation to certain 
groups of homeless persons in Brighton & Hove.     

 

1.3  There are a number of groups who fall outside the protection of the 
statutory schemes but for whom the provision of accommodation would 
be of significant benefit to individuals as well as the community at large. 

 

1.4  Under the Local Government Act 2000, the council has power to do 
anything which they consider is likely to promote or improve the social, 
economic or environmental well-being of the local community.  The Act 
also requires the council to have a sustainable community strategy for 
promoting or improving well-being in the city. 

 

This report sets out proposals on using the council’s well-being power 
to reduce homelessness in Brighton & Hove, and explains how this will 
support the 2020 Community Strategy and performance measured by 
Comprehensive Area Assessment. 

 

The proposals will also support actions of council’s Crime & Disorder 
Strategy, as well as helping to meet local area targets, such as 
reducing the number of beggars. 

19



2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 

2.1  To use the council’s well-being power to provide accommodation to the 
10 categories of homeless persons, as defined in 3.5, 3.6, 3.7 and 3.8 
below, who normally fall outside the protection of the various statutory 
schemes.  

 

2.2  To work with the council’s partners in developing arrangements to 
deliver accommodation to the identified groups.   

 
   

3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 
EVENTS: 

  

3.1 The Local Government Act 2000 imposes on local authorities a legal 
duty to produce a sustainable community strategy for promoting or 
improving the economic, social and environmental well-being of their 
area.  The priorities local to Brighton & Hove have been agreed and set 
between the council and its strategic partners, now articulated in the 
2020 Community Strategy (‘2020 Strategy’). 

 

3.2  The council is committed to working alongside its partners in achieving 
the eight priorities identified in the 2020 Strategy.  The proposals 
contained in this report would support the council’s contribution towards 
achieving the second priority - Reducing Crime & Improving Safety 
within the Local Community.  

 

3.3  Legislation provides certain categories of homeless persons with 
rights to accommodation. However, those who fall outside the scope 
of such statutory schemes remain homeless at detriment to 
themselves and to the community at large. 

 

3.4  The council could use its well-being power to provide accommodation 
to specific groups of households who are in exceptional housing need 
who do not benefit from statutory schemes.  Doing so is likely to bring 
about an improvement in the general well-being and quality of life of 
the local community. 

 

3.5  It is proposed that discretionary accommodation assistance be 
provided to a total of 10 groups, the first 7 of these being 

 

3.5.1 Homeless persons, not in priority need, not owed duties under 
social services legislation, subject to Multi Agency
[...]
is report 
 

 Risk and Opportunity Management Implications:  
  
5.6 Any policy or strategy development work arising from the work of the Focus 

Group will be undertaken with due regard to appropriate risk assessment 
requirements 

 
 Corporate / Citywide Implications: 
 
5.7 The work of this Focus Group reflects the priorities and aims of the 2020 

Community Strategy and Council’s strategic goals of improving housing in the 
City and ensuring that residents have a healthy living environment. 

 
 
6. EVALUATION OF ANY ALTERNATIVE OPTION(S): 
 
6.1 The alternative is not to review the Allocation policy or CBL. Tenants have 

expressed dissatisfaction with the current system. National Guidance 
emphasises Consultation with tenants and interested parties over Allocations 
policies. Therefore if we were to not review the Allocation policy and CBL we 
would continue to have dissatisfied tenants. 

 

45



7. REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

 
7.1 To note the scope of the Review 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 
Appendices: 
 
1. None 
 
  

46



HOUSING CABINET 
MEMBER MEETING  

Agenda Item 112 
 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

  

 

Subject: Tenant Services Authority arrangements for 
regulating the council’s landlord services 

Date of Meeting: 21 April 2010 

Report of: Director of Housing, Culture & Enterprise 

Contact Officer: Name:  Carol Jenkins Tel: 29-3832 

 E-mail: Carol.jenkins@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: No   

Wards Affected: All  

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE     
 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

   

1.1 The Tenant Services Authority (TSA) became the regulator of the council’s 
landlord services on 1 April 2010 when it acquired responsibility for regulating all 
social housing landlords including stock retaining local authorities.  After formal 
consultation, the TSA published its regulatory framework and standards for 
landlords on 16 March 2010. 

 

1.2 This report outlines the content of the regulatory framework for
[...]
 Consultative Committee
	109 Use of Wellbeing-Power to Accommodate Households in Exceptional Housing Need
	110 Housing Management Financial Inclusion Strategy (Consultation Draft)
	Item 110 - Housing Management Financial Inclusion Strategy HCMM cover Report FINAL
	Item 110 - Housing Management Financial Inclusion Strategy draft Appendix

	111 Review of Choice Based Lettings
	112 Tenant Services Authority Arrangements for Regulating the Council's Landlord Services
	Item 112 - Tenant Services Appendix 1

	113 Procurement of parking enforcement contract â•ﬁ Housing Management land
	Item 113 - Procurement of Parking Enforcement Contract  final

	114 Empty Property Strategy: Compulsory Purchase Order on Individual Property Under Empty Property Strategy (Property A)
	115 Empty Property Strategy: Compulsory Purchase Order for a Long Term Empty Property (Property B)
	116 Empty Property Strategy: Compulsory Purchase Order for a Long Term Empty Property (Property C)
	117 Empty Property Strategy: Compulsory Purchase Order for a Long Term Empty Property (Property D)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 
 

4.00pm 21 APRIL 2010 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Fallon-Khan (Cabinet Member) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor  Simpson (Opposition Spokesperson – Labour) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

97. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
97 (a)  Declarations of Interests 
 
97.1  There were none. 
 
97 (b)  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
97.2    In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972  (“the Act”), the 

Cabinet Member considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
and public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of 
confidential information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information 
(as defined in section 100I(I) of the Act).   

 
97.3 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
98. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
98.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting held on 3 

March 2010 be agreed and signed by the Cabinet Member. 
 
99. CABINET MEMBER'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

Exceeding TA target NI156 

 
99.1 The Cabinet Member reported the following: 
 



 

2 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 APRIL 2010 

• Brighton and Hove City Council has exceeded the nationally set target (NI 156) to 
reduce the numbers of statutory homeless households living in temporary 
accommodation by half by 31st March 2010 over 5 year. Our final result is 316.  

 

• This is a fantastic achievement as the levels of housing need in the city are relatively 
high and we have a very small social housing stock compared to other cities of a 
comparable size 

 

• We did so by developing a homelessness strategy which refocused our existing 
resources on preventing homelessness rather than simply responding to it.  

 

• We work with other agencies and our third sector partners in the city to ensure that we 
become aware of problems that people have that might lead to homelessness in the 
future. We can then intervene at an early stage to try to address these problems and 
prevent future homelessness.  

 

• Together we have developed a range of housing options to prevent people losing their 
home wherever possible and if this is not possible by assisting the customer to source 
alternative suitable accommodation before they become homeless. 

 

• We also worked with households in temporary accommodation to help them move on as 
quickly as possible. 

 
Private Rented Sector Letting Agents 
 

99.2 The Cabinet Member reported that Council on 18 March considered a Notice of Motion 
concerning the findings of the national Citizens Advice report ‘Let down’ on the activities 
of private rented sector letting agents. 

 
99.3 Citizens Advice proposals called for: 
 

• The licensing of letting agents - who should be required to demonstrate professional 
competence, have adequate client money protection arrangements and operate a 
system for handling complaints and redress. 

 

• The introduction of regulations specifying that no additional charges should be made to 
tenants for activities that are part of the routine letting and management process. 

 
92.4 The meeting carried the motion calling on the council to request the Chief Executive to: 
 

1. Write to the Government and the major political parties seeking their support for the 
Citizens Advice proposals; and 

 
2. Ask the Office of Fair Trading to carry out an investigation into the activities of letting 
agents. 

 
92.5 In light of the Citizens Advice report findings and the discussion at Council it was 

proposed that a cross party working group be set up to look into the issues raised and 
that this group feeds back to the Strategic Housing Partnership.  

 



 

3 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 APRIL 2010 

100. ITEMS RESERVED FOR DISCUSSION 
 
100.1 RESOLVED – All items were reserved for discussion. 
 
101. PETITIONS 
 
101.1 There were none. 
 
102. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
102.1 There were none. 
 
103. DEPUTATIONS 
 
103.1 There were none. 
 
104. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
104.1 There were none. 
 
105. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
105.1 There were none. 
 
106. NOTICES OF MOTIONS 
 
106.1 There were none. 
 
107. MINUTES OF THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
107.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Adult Social Care & Housing 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 4 March 2010. 
 
107.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
108. MINUTES OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
108.1 The Cabinet Member considered the minutes of the Housing Management Consultative 

Committee held on the 8 February 2010. 
 
108.2 RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
109. USE OF WELLBEING-POWER TO ACCOMMODATE HOUSEHOLDS IN 

EXCEPTIONAL HOUSING NEED 
 
109.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 

Enterprise which set out proposals on using the Council’s well-being power to reduce 
homelessness in Brighton & Hove, and explained how this would support the 2020 
Community Strategy and performance measured by Comprehensive Area Assessment. 



 

4 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 APRIL 2010 

109.2 The Service Improvement Manager explained that the well-being powers would be used 
to help ten categories of people.  All groups would have to have a local connection 
except for homeless persons, subject to Multi Agency Public Protection Arrangements. 
The estimation of demand was 153 households per year.    

 
109.3 Councillor Simpson asked if the council would be accommodating the people concerned 

in the council’s temporary accommodation or in private rented accommodation.  The 
Service Improvement Manager replied that the council would lease accommodation.  
The accommodation would be sourced on a case by case basis.  The council would 
manage the accommodation and would pay the landlord a fee.  The Assistant Director 
Housing Management explained that the council had a portfolio of accommodation it 
leased from the private sector.     

 
109.4 Councillor Simpson raised concerns about the potential of an increase in demand that 

would use up accommodation that might be needed by people who were included in the 
legislation.  The Service Improvement Manager explained that officers would always 
prioritise accommodation to meet statutory needs.   

109.5 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1)  That it be agreed to use the council’s well-being power to provide accommodation to the 
10 categories of homeless persons who normally fall outside the protection of the 
various statutory schemes, as defined in paragraphs 3.5, 3.6, 3.7 and 3.8 of the report.  

 
(2)  That it be agreed to work with the council’s partners in developing arrangements to 

deliver accommodation to the identified groups.   
 
110. HOUSING MANAGEMENT FINANCIAL INCLUSION STRATEGY (CONSULTATION 

DRAFT) 

110.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which gave an update on the development of the Financial Inclusion 
Strategy for residents in Council housing. 

110.2 The Assistant Director Housing Management informed the Cabinet Member that the 
report had been submitted to the Housing Management Consultative Committee on 29 
March 2010 and had been well received.   The final draft of the strategy would be 
submitted to the Housing Management Consultative Committee in September 2010 
and to the Housing Cabinet Member meeting in October 2010.   

110.3 Councillor Simpson welcomed the strategy, particularly with regard to the health 
checks for new tenants. 

110.4 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

(1) That the consultation draft of the Financial Inclusion Strategy attached at Appendix 1 be 
approved. 

 
 



 

5 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 APRIL 2010 

111. REVIEW OF CHOICE BASED LETTINGS 

111.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which set out the scope of the Review of Choice Based Lettings.  Following 
consultation, a final report would be prepared for HMCC and the Housing Cabinet 
Member Meeting. 

111.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendations: 

(1) That the scope of the review and the timetable to achieve this, be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that a report will be brought back to the Housing Cabinet Member Meeting in 6 

months time to report the recommendations of the Review. 
 
112. TENANT SERVICES AUTHORITY ARRANGEMENTS FOR REGULATING THE 

COUNCIL'S LANDLORD SERVICES 

112.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which outlined the content of the regulatory framework for social housing in 
England from April 2010.  The Tenant Services Authority became the regulator of the 
Council’s landlord services on 1 April 2010 when it acquired responsibility for 
regulating all social housing landlords including stock retaining local authorities.   

121.2 The Housing Stock Review Manager explained that the report had been discussed at 
the Housing Management Consultative Committee on 29 March 2010. There would be 
an annual report setting out how the council would meet the Tenant Services Authority 
standards.  

112.3 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

 (1) That the new regulatory framework for social housing in England from April 2010 be 
noted. 

 
113. PROCUREMENT OF PARKING ENFORCEMENT CONTRACT – HOUSING 

MANAGEMENT LAND 

113.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which presented proposals for the way Housing Management parking 
controls were enforced.  The report also outlined the outcome of the recent parking 
procurement process. 

113.2 Councillor Simpson suggested that the report be submitted to the Housing 
Management Consultative Committee for information.  The Assistant Director of 
Housing Management replied that the report could be submitted to the HMCC on 10 
May 2010. 

113.3 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 



 

6 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 APRIL 2010 

(1) That the proposal to place a contract with Ethical Parking Management for three years 
be agreed. 

 
114. EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY: COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER ON 

INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY UNDER EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY (PROPERTY A) 

114.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which sought approval to initiate formal compulsory purchase action on a 
privately owned long term empty property (Property A) as part of the council’s Empty 
Property Strategy, and in accordance with the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 
Policy approved in January 2006.  

114.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

(1) That formal action be approved, by means of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), on 
this long term empty property and its subsequent disposal under Part II of the Housing 
Act 1985 Section 17.     

 
115. EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY: COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER FOR A LONG 

TERM EMPTY PROPERTY (PROPERTY B) 

115.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which sought approval to initiate formal compulsory purchase action on a 
privately owned long term empty property (Property B) as part of the Council’s Empty 
Property Strategy, and in accordance with the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 
Policy approved in January 2006. 

115.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

(1) That formal action be approved, by means of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), on 
this long term empty properties and subsequent disposal of the property under Part II of 
the Housing Act 1985 Section 17.     

 
116. EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY: COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER FOR A LONG 

TERM EMPTY PROPERTY (PROPERTY C) 

116.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which sought approval to initiate formal compulsory purchase action on a 
privately owned long term empty property (Property C) as part of the Council’s Empty 
Property Strategy, and in accordance with the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 
Policy approved in January 2006. 

116.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

(1) That formal action be approved, by means of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), on 
this long term empty property and subsequent disposal of the property under Part II of 
the Housing Act 1985 Section 17.     

 



 

7 
 

HOUSING CABINET MEMBER MEETING 21 APRIL 2010 

117. EMPTY PROPERTY STRATEGY: COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER FOR A LONG 
TERM EMPTY PROPERTY (PROPERTY D) 

117.1 The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Housing Culture & 
Enterprise which sought approval to initiate formal compulsory purchase action on a 
privately owned long term empty property (Property D) as part of the Council’s Empty 
Property Strategy, and in accordance with the Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) 
Policy approved in January 2006. 

117.2 RESOLVED – Having considered the information and the reasons set out in the report, 
the Cabinet Member accepted the following recommendation: 

(1) That formal action be agreed, by means of a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO), on 
this long term empty property and subsequent disposal of the property under Part II of 
the Housing Act 1985 Section 17.    

 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.40pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


